

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE LUNA TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

MATTHEW L. GUADAGNO
Counsel of Record
265 Canal Street, Ste. 506
New York, NY 10013
(212) 343-1373
Matthew@Guadagno-
Immigration.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	x
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Legal background	3
A. The definition of “aggravated felony”	3
B. The BIA’s conflicting interpretations	7
II. Facts and proceedings below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The New York offense of arson is not “de- scribed in” 18 U.S.C. § 844(i), because it lacks one of the elements listed in section 844(i).	14
A. “Described in” means “described in,” not “described in except for one ele- ment.”	15
B. Congress’s use of the phrase “an of- fense described in” 18 U.S.C. § 844(i), rather than the generic term “arson,” indicates that Congress did not intend ordinary state-law arson to be an ag- gravated felony.	20

- C. An element of an offense cannot be ignored just because the element ensures that Congress has the power to punish the offense. 26
- D. Including the interstate commerce element does not render the penultimate sentence of section 1101(a)(43) a nullity, because most of the offenses listed in section 1101(a)(43) have no interstate commerce element. 29
- II. The doctrine that statutes should not be interpreted to produce absurd results has no bearing on this case, because it was quite reasonable for Congress to exclude ordinary state-law arson from the definition of aggravated felony. 32
 - A. It would not have been absurd for Congress to determine that some federal offenses tend to be more serious than their state variants. 33
 - B. It would not have been absurd for Congress to take into account that serious state offenses not defined as aggravated felonies are already covered by other provisions of the INA. 36
- III. If the statute were ambiguous, it would have to be construed against the government under both the rule of lenity and the principle of construing ambiguities in deportation statutes in favor of the alien. 38

A. Because this statute has criminal applications as well as civil applications, any ambiguities must be resolved against the government under the rule of lenity.	39
B. Because deportation is one of the consequences of an aggravated felony conviction, ambiguities in the statute must be construed in favor of the alien.	44
C. The BIA is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference in any event, because its interpretation of section 1101(a)(43) is unreasonable.	47
CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX: 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	41
<i>Adams v. Holder</i> , 692 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	45
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	43
<i>Bautista v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 744 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2014)	7, 10
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	25, 33, 38
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	41
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	44
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	41
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	32, 38
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	45
<i>Espinal-Andrades v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 54 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>pet for cert. pending</i> , No. 14-1268 (filed Apr. 22, 2015)	7, 15, 29
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	44
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012)	46
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	46

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	44
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	44
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	44, 45
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	7, 16, 23, 28
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	46
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	40, 42
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	44
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	21
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	39
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)..	5, 6, 16, 21, 25
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	40
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	45
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	46
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	5, 38
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	49
<i>Negrete-Rodriguez v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008)	7, 29
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	46
<i>Nieto Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2009)	7, 29
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	5
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	32

<i>Ruiz-Almanzar v. Ridge</i> , 485 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	41, 46
<i>Spacek v. Holder</i> , 688 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2012)	7, 29
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819) ..	33, 35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	28
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 29
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812)	41
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 23 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	31
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	43
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	40
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	40, 42
<i>Vuksanovic v. Attorney General</i> , 439 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	41, 42
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	45
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	45

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Vasquez-Muniz</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1415 (BIA 2000)	8, 15, 47, 49
<i>In re Vasquez-Muniz</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 207 (BIA 2002)	8, 47, 48, 49

<i>Matter of Bautista</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 616 (BIA 2011), vacated by <i>Bautista v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 744 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 10
--	-------

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101	3, 18
§ 1101(a)(43)	passim
§ 1101(a)(43)(A)	4, 6, 21, 29
§ 1101(a)(43)(B)	4, 19, 30
§ 1101(a)(43)(C)	19, 30, 31
§ 1101(a)(43)(D)	4, 6
§ 1101(a)(43)(E)	4, 20, 24, 26, 31
§ 1101(a)(43)(E)(i)	4
§ 1101(a)(43)(E)(ii)	30, 35
§ 1101(a)(43)(E)(iii)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(F)	19, 30, 36
§ 1101(a)(43)(G)	4, 21, 29
§ 1101(a)(43)(H)	27
§ 1101(a)(43)(I)	35
§ 1101(a)(43)(J)	30, 35
§ 1101(a)(43)(K)	23
§ 1101(a)(43)(K)(i)	29
§ 1101(a)(43)(K)(iii)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(L)(i)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(L)(ii)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(L)(iii)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	29
§ 1101(a)(43)(N)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(O)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(P)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(Q)	29
§ 1101(a)(43)(R)	30

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(43)(S)	30
§ 1101(a)(43)(T)	29
§ 1102	18
§ 1105	18
§ 1151	18
§ 1152	18
§ 1153	18
§ 1154	18
§ 1157	18
§ 1158	18
§ 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	3
§ 1160	18
§ 1182	18
§ 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	3
§ 1182d	18
§ 1183a	18
§ 1184	18
§ 1186a	18
§ 1186b	18
§ 1187	18
§ 1188	18
§ 1189	18
§ 1202	18
§ 1225	18
§ 1226	18
§ 1226a	18
§ 1227	18
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	36
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	37
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3, 36, 39, 44
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iv)	37
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(v)	37

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1227(a)(2)(B)	37
§ 1227(a)(2)(C)	37
§ 1227(a)(2)(D)	37
§ 1227(a)(2)(E)	37
§ 1228	18
§ 1228(a)(3)(A)	3
§ 1229	18
§ 1229a	18
§ 1229b	18
§ 1229b(a)(3)	3, 9, 39
§ 1229c	18
§ 1231	18
§ 1231(a)(4)(B)(ii)	31, 48
§ 1231(b)(3)(B)	3
§ 1232	18
§ 1252	18
§ 1253	18
§ 1253(a)(1)	3, 39
§ 1254a	18
§ 1254b	18
§ 1255	18
§ 1255a	18
§ 1258	18
§ 1281	18
§ 1288	18
§ 1321	18
§ 1324	18
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)	30
§ 1324(a)(2)	30
§ 1324a	18
§ 1324b	18
§ 1324c	18

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1325(a)	30
§ 1326	18, 30
§ 1326(a)	3, 39
§ 1326(b)(2)	3, 39
§ 1327	3, 39
§ 1330	18
§ 1356	18
§ 1357	18
§ 1365a	18
§ 1365b	18
§ 1368	18
§ 1372	18
§ 1375a	18
§ 1375b	18
§ 1375c	18
§ 1376	18
§ 1378	18
§ 1379	18
§ 1380	18
§ 1381	18
§ 1421	18
§ 1424	18
§ 1427	18
§ 1430	18
§ 1433	18
§ 1435	18
§ 1438	18
§ 1439	18
§ 1440	18
§ 1440-1	18
§ 1440f	18
§ 1441	18

8 U.S.C.

§ 1455	18
§ 1457	18
§ 1503	18
§ 1522	18
§ 1531	18
§ 1534	18
§ 1535	18
§ 1536	18
§ 1537	18
§ 1573	18
§ 1574	18
§ 1611	18
§ 1612	18, 20
§ 1613	18
§ 1615	18
§ 1622	18, 20
§ 1624	18
§ 1631	18
§ 1632	18
§ 1642	18
§ 1711	18
§ 1713	18
§ 1721	18
§ 1722	18
§ 1723	18
§ 1724	18
§ 1731	18
§ 1732	18
§ 1733	18
§ 1737	18
§ 1751	18
§ 1752	18

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1753	18
§ 1761	18
§ 1771	18
§ 1776	18
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77b-1(b)(2)	19
§ 78c(a)(78)	19
§ 78ff(a)	43
§ 78n(e)	43
§ 2220(1)	22
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1)	43
18 U.S.C.	
§ 16	19
§ 793	30
§ 798	30
§ 841(c)	19
§ 842	4
§ 844	4
§ 844(f)	26, 27
§ 844(i)	passim
§ 846(b)	22
§ 876	27
§ 921	19
§ 922	4
§ 922(g)	35
§ 922(o)	30, 31
§ 922(p)	30, 31
§ 922(r)	30, 31
§ 924	4
§ 924(c)	4, 19
§ 924(e)(1)	22
§ 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	22

18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(h)	30, 31
§ 1111(a)	22
§ 1153(a)	22
§ 1461	22
§ 1546(a)	30
§ 1581	30
§ 1585	30
§ 1588	30
§ 1590	30
§ 1952(b)	22
§ 1955	30
§ 1956	4, 6
§ 1957	4
§ 1961(1)(A)	22
§ 1962	35
§ 2153	30
§ 2252	35
§ 2381	30
§ 2382	30
§ 3142(e)(2)(A)	24
§ 3142(f)(1)(D)	24
§ 5032	24
20 U.S.C. § 1061	19
21 U.S.C. § 802	4, 19
26 U.S.C.	
§ 1(h)(11)(B)(ii)(III)	17
§ 404(k)	17
§ 5861	4, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C.	
§ 101	20
§ 101(2)	20

38 U.S.C.	
§ 107	20
§ 1101	20
§ 1101(1)	20
§ 1301	20
42 U.S.C. § 17034(a)(2)	19
50 U.S.C. § 3121	30
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7342, 102 Stat. 4469-70	26
Bail Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 203(a), 98 Stat. 1976	24
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 649, § 501, 104 Stat. 5048	26
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103- 416, § 222, 108 Stat. 4320-22	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1703(B)	25
Ark. Stat. § 5-38-301(b)(1)	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-103(3)	25
Del. Code tit. 11, § 804(b)(1)	25
D.C. Code § 22-303	25
Fla. Stat. § 806.031(1)	25
Iowa Code § 712.4	25
Md. Code, Criminal Law § 6-105(c)	25
Mich. Stat. § 750.77(3)	25
Minn. Stat. § 609.5632	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.053(2) (effective Jan. 1, 2017)	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-504(3)	25
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 634:1(IV)	25
N.M. Stat. § 30-17-5(B)	25

N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 110	9
§ 150.01	25
§ 150.10	7, 8, 9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.03(B)(2)(a)	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.335(2)	25
S.C. Code § 16-11-150(a)	25
Tenn. Code § 39-14-304(b)	25
Utah Code § 76-6-102(5)	25
Va. Code. § 18.2-80	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.48.050(2)	25
Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-104(b)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2011)	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	15
Susan R. Klein et al., <i>Why Federal Prosecutors Charge: A Comparison of Federal and New York State Arson and Robbery Filings, 2006-2010</i> , 51 Hous. L. Rev. 1381 (2014)	34
John Panneton, <i>Federalizing Fires: The Evolving Federal Response to Arson Related Crimes</i> , 23 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 151 (1985)	34
U.S. House of Representatives Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995)	19
U.S. Senate Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997)	19
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1976)	15
